अतुल कुमार तिवारी, भा.प्र.से. अपर सचिव Atul Kumar Tiwari, IAS Additional Secretary





D.O. No. SCH/11/2/2021 - SNP

27th January, 2021

Dear Porncipal Secretary/ Secretary,

With the support of States/UTs, Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 3.0 (PMKVY 3.0) (2020-21) was launched successfully on 15th January, 2021. As envisaged, training under both the Central and State component of the scheme has commenced from 15th Jan, 2021.

- 2. Under PMKVY 3.0, there is a provision of utilization of unspent/unutilized funds of PMKVY 2.0 for the implementation of PMKVY 3.0. In this regard, MSDE has also issued OM no. B-12011/01/2016-SDE (Part III) dated 01.01.2021 approving Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) under State (CSSM) component of PMKVY 3.0 by utilizing unspent fund allocated for Short-Term Training under State component (CSSM) of PMKVY 2.0
- 3. Further, under PMKVY 3.0, District Skill Committees (DSCs) are the focal point of implementation of scheme. DSC shall play a major role in preparation of District level plan, mobilization and counselling of candidates, formation of training batches, monitoring of quality assurance and post training support. For all the aforesaid functions, as per guidelines, funds have been earmarked for DSCs in PMKVY 3.0.
- 4. In view of the above, may I request you to kindly share the following at the earliest:
 - (i) Furnish the details of available unspent / unutilized funds of PMKVY 2.0, after adjusting all the remaining committed liability for the training under PMKVY 2.0, which can be utilized under PMKVY 3.0.
- (ii) States/UTs have to estimate and share separately the requirement of additional funds for the implementation of PMKVY 3.0.
- (iii) A separate bank account in the name of PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) for all the DSCs may be opened and details of the same may please be shared for seamless flow of funds to them.

Thank you for supporting the Skill India Initiative.

Enclosure: As above

With regards,

Yours Senceuly,

(Atul KumarTiwari)

Principal Secretary/ Secretary, Skill Development Department of all States/UTs

Copy to:

- 1. Chief Secretaries/ Administrators of all the States/ UTs (as per list attached).
- 2. Mission Directors, State Skill Development Missions (SSDMs) of all States/UTs.
- 3. PPS to Secretary, MSDE.
- 4. JD (PMKVY), MSDE.

भारत सरकार, कौशल विकास और उद्यमशीलता मंत्रालय

कमरा न. 326, 'बी' विंग, श्रम शक्ति भवन, नई दिल्ली-110001

Government of India, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship

Room No. 326, 'B' Wing, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001

Tel.: 011-23465847, Fax: 011-23465800 E-mail: atulkt@gov.in msdeskillindia, skillindiaofficial, Website: www.msde.gov.in

Format for furnishing the details by the States/ UTs:

Total Revised Sanctioned Amount for CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) as per MSDE's circular no. B- 12011/01/2016- SDE dated 27.05.2019 (A)	Total Funds Received for CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) from MSDE (B)	Total Funds Spent for CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) (till 14.01.2021) (C)	Total Committed Liability for CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) (till 14.01.2021) (D)	Balance unutilized/ unspent funds of CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) with the State/UT after adjusting all the remaining committed liability for the training under CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20), which can be utilized under PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) [E=B - (C+D)]	Additional Funds required for implementation of PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) (F)
	ļ				

Banks Account Details of District Skill Committees (DSCs) for PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) in the States/UTs:

Sl. No.	Name of	Name of	Name of	Account	Account	Name of	Address of	Type of	IFSC Code	MICR
	State/UT	the District	the Bank	Name	Number	the Branch	the Branch	Account		Code

F.No.: B-12011/01/2016-SDE (Part III) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (PMKVY Division – SD Wing)

2nd Floor, PTI Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001

Dated: Dec, 2020

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: - Approval on rolling over of Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20 to PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) for utilizing the unspent fund generated under STT-CSSM-PMKVY 2016-20-reg.

Under the "Skill India Mission", the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has been taking various initiatives to enhance participation and involvement of various stakeholders including States/ UTs. While under the Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) component of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20, regular short-term trainings (STT) have been provisioned so far, there were increasing requests from the States/ UTs seeking permission to implement Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) under the CSSM component by utilizing the unspent funds available with States/ UTs under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20.

2. In this regard, it is to inform that Competent Authority (MSDE), after duly examining, has approved the request for allowing the States/ UTs to take up Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) from unspent funds generated after meeting all committed liabilities under the rationalized financial ceiling as per circular of even no. dated 27.05.2019 for STT under CSSM-PMKVY 2016-20. The unspent funds from PMKVY 2016-20 and corresponding RPL training target may roll over under the upcoming PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) scheme. In this regard, it may also be noted that no additional funds will be made available to any State/ UT for this purpose. The guidelines of PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) will be shared shortly.

Sonjie Kuman

(Sanjeev Kumar) Joint Director, MSDE Ph: 011-23465917

E-mail I'd: sanjeev.kumar78@nic.in

To,

Mission Directors / concerned officials of State Skill Development Missions from all the States/UTs for necessary action.

Copy to:

1. PPS to Secretary, MSDE.

2. PPS to Additional Secretary (Skill Development), MSDE.

3. PS to Principal Secretary/ Secretary from the concerned Skill Development Departments in all the States/UTs.

4. MD and CEO, NSDC.